
Meeting papers

Pension Board

Wednesday 26 October 2016 at 10.00 am

Members' Room - Shire Hall, Gloucester





Date Published:18 October 2016     

Pension Board

Wednesday 26 October 2016 at 10.00 am

Members' Room - Shire Hall, Gloucester

AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES Stephen Bace

2  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS Stephen Bace

3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 8) Stephen Bace

4  MINUTES OF THE PENSION COMMITTEE MEETING (Pages 9 - 14)

For the Board to note the minutes of the Committee meeting on 12 
August 2016.

Graham Burrow

5  ANNUAL PENSION BOARD REPORT (Pages 15 - 16) Graham Burrow

6  PENSION FUND RISK REGISTER (Pages 17 - 30) Graham Burrow

7  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

That in accordance with Section 100 A (4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
agenda items, because it is likely that if members of the public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 A to the Act and the 
public interest in withholding the information outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information to the public.



    

8  UPDATE ON BRUNEL PENSION POOLING (Pages 31 - 78)

Awareness Briefing Slides

9  NEXT MEETING 

To agree a date for the new meeting. 

Membership –  Cllr Nigel Moor ,Sean Collins (Head of Pensions, Oxfordshire County Council), 
Owen Shaw (Scheme Member Representative), Jon Topping (Head of Finance, Gloucester City 
Council) and Kate Walton (Head of Finance, University of Gloucestershire)

(a) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – Members requiring advice or clarification about 
whether to make a declaration of interest are invited to contact the Monitoring Officer 
(Jane Burns 01452 328472 /fax: 425149/ e-mail: Jane.Burns@gloucestershire.gov.uk) 
prior to the start of the meeting.

(b) INSPECTION OF PAPERS AND GENERAL QUERIES - If you wish to inspect Minutes or 
Reports relating to any item on this agenda or have any other general queries about the 
meeting, please contact:
Stephen Bace, Senior Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny Team)
:01452 324204 /fax: 425850/e-mail: stephen.bace@gloucestershire.gov.uk

Please note that photography, filming and audio recording of Council meetings is permitted subject 
to the Local Government Access to Information provisions.  Please contact Democratic Services (tel 
01452 425230) to make the necessary arrangements ahead of the meeting.  If you are a member of 
the public and do not wish to be photographed or filmed please inform the Democratic Services 
Officer on duty at the meeting.

EVACUATION PROCEDURE - in the event of the fire alarms sounding during the meeting please leave as 
directed in a calm and orderly manner and go to the assembly point which is outside the main entrance to 
Shire Hall in Westgate Street.  Please remain there and await further instructions.

mailto:Jane.Burns@gloucestershire.gov.uk
mailto:andrea.clarke@gloucestershire.gov.uk


- 1 -

PENSION BOARD
MINUTES of the meeting of the Pension Board, held on Friday 22 April 2016 at 10.00 am 
in the Cabinet Suite - Shire Hall, Gloucester.

PRESENT:
Sean Collins
Cllr Nigel Moor
Owen Shaw

Jon Topping
Kate Walton

17. APOLOGIES 

There were no apologies at the meeting.

18. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made at the meeting.

19. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the board meeting held on 23 October 2015 were agreed and 
signed as a correct record of that meeting. 

Board member, Owen Shaw, reaffirmed his retirement as Head of Human 
Resources at Cirencester College. Members noted that Owen’s attendance at 
future meetings would be as a ‘member’ representative of the Pension Board, and 
not as an ‘employee representative’.

At the request of board members, it was agreed a ‘summary of actions sheet’ would 
be circulated with the minutes of future meetings. Action by – Jo Moore 

20. UPDATE REGARDING ANNUAL BENEFIT STATEMENTS 

Head of Pension Fund, Mark Spilsbury, gave an update on the production and 
distribution of the Annual Benefits Statements 2015/16. Noting member’s concerns 
from the previous meeting, Mark informed members that significant steps had been 
taken to ensure employer information was provided on time, and of the importance 
of communicating this requirement to those concerned. 

Requesting an update on the employers who had not, as yet, sent in their returns, 
members welcomed the new approach and urged officers to consider imposing 
charges on late returns to reflect additional costs. Officers were requested to notify 
employers of this intention. 

Action by – Mark Spilsbury

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a correct record at the next meeting

- 2 -

21. BREACHES POLICY 

Head of Pension Fund, Mark Spilsbury, referred to the legal requirement for 
members of the Pension Committee and Pension Board to report significant 
breaches of the law to the Pensions Regulator. 

Formal training of the procedures for the reporting of breaches to be given to the 
Pension Committee and Pension Board on 27 April 2016. The policy to be 
introduced after the training session.   

In adherence to this requirement, officers produced a Breaches Policy Guideline, 
setting out the necessary framework from which to identify, manage, and where 
necessary, report any breaches of law. Examples of potential breaches were noted 
at Appendix A of the report.

Members requested that the Director of Strategic Finance advise the Chairman of 
the Pension Committee of potential or retrospective breaches of policy, and to 
inform the Pension Board of this position. It was suggested the request be inserted 
in the policy guidelines, and this was agreed. 

Action by – Mark Spilsbury 

22. KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 

Head of Pension Fund, Graham Burrow, outlined the Key Performance Indicators 
developed and piloted by the national Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) 
Advisory Board to monitor the management and performance of local authority 
pension funds. 

Graham informed members that there had been no official confirmation from the 
Pension Scheme Advisory Board that the performance indicators had become 
mandatory. Pending notification of this instruction, it was suggested the 
Gloucestershire Pension Fund continue to monitor performance based on the 
principles set out in the performance indicators for 2016/17. An update on this 
position to be presented at the next board meeting. 

It was suggested officers amend the Key Performance Indicator Proforma Sheet to 
record ‘maximum’ and ‘actual’ scores, where possible. . 

Action by – Graham Burrow

23. BUSINESS PLAN 2016/17 

Head of Pension Fund, Graham Burrow, gave an update on the Local Government 
Pension Fund Business Plan 2016/17. 

Seeking advice on how the Pension Board might become more actively engaged at 
Pension Committee meetings, it was suggested officers liaise with the Chairman of 
the Pension Committee to seek approval for the inclusion of a standing item on the 
agenda of future committee meetings. It was hoped consideration of the minutes of 

Page 2



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a correct record at the next meeting

- 3 -

board meetings at committee meetings would allow the committee to note any 
areas of concerns, and to provide an opportunity for board members to address the 
committee, subject to the invitation of the Chairman. 

Action by - Graham Burrow 

Expressing concern about ‘resources’ and the ‘resilience of officers’ in 
administering the Gloucestershire Pension Fund, board members were assured by 
officers that significant measures had been put in place to overcome some of the 
previous challenges. Such of the measures included; creation of additional posts 
and clarification of roles within the administration team. Officers informed the 
Pension Board that they were confident the new arrangements would help fulfil 
member’s expectations. 

24. RISK REGISTER 

Head of Pension Fund, Mark Spilsbury, gave an update on the Pension Fund Risk 
Register. The risk register is presented to the Pension Committee on a 6 monthly 
basis and was last presented on 12 February 2016. 

Questioning the relatively low risk scoring for some of the risk levels, several 
members proposed that the Pension Committee be asked to consider adding 
‘emerging risks’ to the register. 

One particular area of concern identified at the meeting was the current position 
relating to the West Oxfordshire/Cotswold District unitary proposal. Another area of 
concern was the potential risks associated with the development of the South West 
Investment Pool (Brunel Project). The Pension Board requested that these two 
areas of concern be highlighted as ‘emerging risks’ to the Pension Committee. 

Action by – Mark Spilsbury 

25. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED that, in accordance with Section 100 A (4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 the public be excluded from the meeting for the following agenda items, 
because it is likely that if members of the public were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12 A to the Act and the public interest in withholding the information 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information to the public.

26. POOLING OF INVESTMENTS 

As part of the July 2015 Budget Statement, the Chancellor of the Exchequer 
announced that the government would be working with Local Government Pension 
Scheme (LGPS) Administering Authorities to ensure they pooled investments in 
order to reduce costs while maintaining overall investment performance.  

Page 3



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a correct record at the next meeting

- 4 -

Joint Head of the Pension Fund, Graham Burrow, updated members on the Fund’s 
Pooling proposals. In noting the information, members requested further updates on 
key issues. 

Action by – Grah
[...]
trategy 
due to take place in 
February 2017 following 
agreement by the Pension 
Committee on 11th 
February 2017 

6 Breaches 
Policy 
(Item 5) 

Jo Walker (Director: Strategic Finance) to notify the Chairman of 
the Pensions Committee of any significant breaches of law. 
Officers to notify the Pension Board of any breaches. 

Jo Walker and 
Mark Spilsbury 

Actioned. No significant 
breaches have taken place 
to date.

7 KPI’s 
(Item 6) 

Where possible, officers to record ‘maximum scores’ and ‘actual 
scores’ to the KPI pro forma.  

Graham Burrow To be actioned once 
format and status of KPI’s 

P
age 5



SUMMARY ACTION SHEET 

Pension Board Meeting – 22 April 2016

has been confirmed
8 KPI’s 

(Item 6)  
Board members requested an update, (at the next Pension Board 
meeting), on how the Gloucestershire Fund was performing against 
primary performance indicators and the position regarding 
secondary indicators. 

Graham Burrow The Scheme Advisory 
Board (SAB) have not 
confirmed whether these 
are the KPIs to be used by 
LGPS Funds. Therefore 
this information is not 
currently available.

9 Business 
Plan 
(Item 7) 

Subject to the agreement of the Chairman of the Pension 
Committee, the minutes of Pension Board meetings to be 
considered at Pension Committee meetings. A standing item to be 
included on the Pension Committee agenda. 

Mark Spilsbury
Graham Burrow

Agreed and actioned

10 Business 
Plan 

(Item 7) 

Subject to the agreement of the Chairman of the Pension 
Committee, a spokesperson from the Pension Board to be given an 
opportunity to ask questions/make comments at Pension 
Committee meetings. The invitation to speak to be made under the 
item of the agenda relating to ‘Consideration of the Pension Broad 
minutes’. 

Mark Spilsbury Agreed and actioned

11 Business 
Plan 

(Item 7) 

Officers to circulate the minutes of the ‘Project Brunel Shadow 
Oversight Board’ meetings to the members of the Pension Board.  

Mark Spilsbury Minutes distributed with 
the papers for this 
meeting.

12 Business 
Plan 

(Item 7) 

In noting the minutes of the Project Brunel Shadow Oversight 
Board meetings, the Pension Board to raise any concerns arising 
from the minutes with officers,who will advise the Chairman of the 
Pension Committee of any concerns. If the matter is unresolved, 
the Pension Board to consider arranging a special meeting. 

Mark Spilsbury Minutes to be discussed at 
October Board Meeting 
with any issues being fed 
back to the Chair of the 

P
age 6



SUMMARY ACTION SHEET 

Pension Board Meeting – 22 April 2016

Pension Committee.

13 Risk Register 

(Item 8)

The Pension Committee to consider placing an additional risk on 
the risk register relating to the impact of the Cotswold/West 
Oxfordshire unitary proposals. 

Mark Spilsbury Cotswold/West 
Oxfordshire unitary 
proposals have now been 
dropped. 

14. Risk Register 

(Item 8)

The Pension Board indicated it would like to monitor the potential 
risks associated with the West Oxfordshire/Cotswold District 
unitary proposal’. 

Pension Board Cotswold/West 
Oxfordshire unitary 
proposals have now been 
droppedP

age 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank



- 1 -

PENSION COMMITTEE
MINUTES of the meeting of the Pension Committee held on Friday 12 August 2016 
commencing at 10.00 am.

Present: Cllr David Brown
Cllr Jasminder Gill
Cllr Colin Hay
Cllr Lynden Stowe

Cllr Ray Theodoulou (Chairman)
Cllr Nigel Cooper
Peter Clark (Staff and Trade Union 
Representative) 

Officers in 
Attendance:

Jo Walker – Director: Strategic Finance 
Mark Spilsbury - Joint Head of Pension Fund
Graham Burrow – Joint Head of Pension Fund
Jo Moore – Democratic Services 
Steve Tyson (Independent Investment Advisor)

59. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Cllr Shaun Parsons.  

60. MINUTES 

The public minutes of the meeting held on Friday 1 July 2016 were agreed as a 
correct record of that meeting. 

61. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - 

No declarations of interest we
[...]
Report for the year ending 31 March 2016. The committee was informed that the 
external auditor’s report would not be available until mid September 2016 and that 
any amendments or necessary changes would be added prior to final publication of 
the report. 

Having considered the report, the committee
RESOLVED to note the Gloucestershire Pension Fund Annual Accounts and 
agreed the contents of the Annual Report. 

67. STOCK LENDING REPORT 

Joint Head of the Pension Fund, Graham Burrow, presented the council’s annual 
Stock Lending Review Report, including details of the current list of active approved 
borrowers, as detailed in Appendix A to the report. 

Page 10



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 3 -

Outlining the stock lending year end position as of 31 March 2016, Graham 
informed the committee that the stock lending is carried out by the Fund’s 
custodian, BNY Mellon and this had resulted in income for the Fund of £34,000 in 
2015/16.  

Members were advised that, at the request of the Pension Fund, BNY Mellon had 
been asked to produce a list of additional borrowers from which to increase income 
generation. Responding to the request, BNY Mellon had proposed extending the list 
of borrowers, (outlined at Appendix B), to create the most positive impact on the 
fund’s lending opportunities. It was anticipated that this, in addition to other 
changes to the fund’s stock lending arrangements, would increase the fund’s 
annual stock lending income by a further £32,000 per annum.

The committee noted the report, and 

RESOLVED to agree the changes to the Pension Fund’s list of approved borrowers 
and collateral arrangements. 

68. PENSION FUND RISK REGISTER 

As Administrative Authority, Gloucestershire County Council is required to maintain, 
(and keep under review), a Funding Strategy Statement (FSS) for the 
Gloucestershire Pension Fund. The Council is also required to identify any risks 
associated with the Pension Fund and the measures or controls taken to counter 
such risks. The Risk Register was last reviewed by the Pension Committee in 
February 2016. 

Mark Spilsbury, Joint Head of the Pension Fund, informed members that, since the 
last committee meeting,  a new risk (G8) had been identified;  relating to Cyber 
Security and the possible ‘failure to protect key information and data as a result of 
exploited technological vulnerabilities facilitated through malicious attack’.

In addition Risks  F1 and F5 would be monitored during 2016/17 to check whether 
their  risk ratings might need to be changed  from ‘low’ to ‘medium’ following the 
decision to leave the EU.

The committee noted and agreed the amendments to the Risk Register, as 
highlighted by the published report. 

69. THE ACTUARY'S REPORT ON THE FUND AT 30 JUNE 2016 

Graham Burrow, Joint Head of Pension Fund, presented the Gloucestershire 
Funding Update Report as at 30 June 2016. The Funding Update Report 
represents a ‘point in time’ measurement of the funding position, including making 
comparisons and assumptions between funding levels and financial market data 
reported by Hymans Robertson, (as Fund Actuary), at 31 March 2013; 31 March 
2016 and 30 June 2016..

Page 11



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 4 -

Members were informed  that the funding level at the March 2013 valuation had 
been 70.1 per cent. The estimated funding level at 31 March 2016 had increased to 
79.7 per cent, dropping slightly to 77.9 per cent at 30 June 2016. The estimated 
change in the deficit as at 30 June 2016 was largely due to a t drop in gilt yields. 

It was noted that as part of the  31 March 2016 Triennial Fund valuation a number 
of , the Fund had reviewed and changed some of the financial assumptions used 
during the Triennial valuation. 

The Funding Update Report was noted. 

70. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

As Chairman of the Pension Committee, Cllr Ray Theodoulou proposed and 
members,   

RESOLVED that

In accordance with Section 100 A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public 
should be excluded from the meeting for the following agenda items, because it 
was likely that if members of the public were present there would be disclosure to 
them of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 A to 
the Act and the public interest in withholding the information outweighed the public 
interest in disclosing the information to the public.

71. EXEMPT MINUTES 

The exempt minutes of the meeting held on Friday 1 July 2016 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

72. MINUTES OF SHADOW OVERSIGHT BOARD 

Following the Government’s requirement for Local Government Pension Scheme 
(LGPS) Pension Funds to prepare proposals for pooling investments, the 
Gloucestershire Pension Fund, along with 9 other Funds in the South West, agreed 
to create the Brunel Pension Partnership (BPP). 

Although the proposals have yet to be agreed, the BPP have put a number of 
shadow arrangements in place to help develop pooling proposals and instil good 
governance arrangements. The Shadow Oversight Board is a key part of this 
process.

The minutes of the Brunel Shadow Oversight Board Meeting on 23 June 2016 were 
noted.

Page 12



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 5 -

73. FUND POOLING PROPOSALS 

Mark Spilsbury, Joint Head of the Pension Fund, updated members on the Fund’s 
Pooling proposals. In noting the information, members welcomed the opportunity to 
provide input at the forthcoming briefing sessions to be held in October and 
requested further updates on progress at future meetings. 

74. GMO MANDATE 

The Committee received a report from Graham Burrow, Joint Head of the Pension 
Fund relating to the performance of the Fund’s Investment Manager, GMO. 

75. CWPT 

Joint Head of the Pension Fund, Mark Spilsbury, gave an update on the Pension 
Fund’s position in relation to the Cotswold Water Park.
 

76. ADMISSION BODY REQUESTS 

The committee received a report from the Director: Strategic Finance. 

77. INVESTMENT UPDATE 

Steve Tyson, Independent Pension Advisor, gave a detailed update on the Pension 
Fund’s long-term investment strategy. 

78. INVESTMENT REPORT - WESTERN ASSET 

Catherine Matthews and Marek Siwicki from Western Asset gave a detailed 
overview of the Investment Company’s portfolio. 

CHAIRMAN

Meeting concluded at 13.45 pm

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



The Gloucestershire Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) 
Pension Board

All Public Sector Pension schemes were required under the Public Service 
Pensions Act 2013 to set up a Pension Board with effect from 2015/16 to 
assist the administering authorities of their Pension scheme in ensuring 
compliance with LGPS and other pension regulations.

The County Council, as administering authority of the Gloucestershire LGPS 
agreed the terms of reference of the Pension Board in February 2015. These 
terms of reference are included within the Fund's Governance Policy 
document on pages 48 to 56 of this Annual Report.

Employers, scheme members and the relevant unions were invited to be 
considered to become members of the Pension Board and the following were 
appointed.

Employer representatives
Cllr Nigel Moor (Gloucestershire County Council)
Kate Walton (University of Gloucestershire)

Scheme member representatives
Owen Shaw
Jon Topping

Taking account of the relevant LGPS regulations and guidance, the 
Gloucestershire LGPS decided to also appoint an independent non voting 
chair of the Pension Board. An independent chair of the Pension Board can 
not have any involvement (eg, through membership or employer links) with 
the local pension scheme they would be chairing but having good experience 
and knowledge of the LGPS would be advantageous and would assist the 
other Board members in their role. To comply with these requirements the 
Gloucestershire LGPS invited the Head of Pension Fund at the Oxfordshire 
LGPS, Sean Collins, to become chair of the Gloucestershire Pension Board. 

The Pension Board had an initial training session in July 2015 which was 
followed by their first meeting. Members of the Pension Board are also invited 
to attend joint training and update sessions with members of the Pension 
Committee and are also sent all agenda papers for the Pension Committee 
meetings, which they can attend as observers. The minutes of the Pension 
Board are reported to the next Pension Committee and a member of the 
Board can give a verbal update to the Committee on these minutes.

The Board met twice during the financial year 2015/16 as well as a third 
meeting in April 2016 and the areas they have focussed on include: the 
Pension Fund's Risk Register, Key Performance Indicators, the Fund’s 
Business Plan, scheme costs and the development of the Governments 
requirement for LGPS Funds to combine  their investments in pools of around 
£25 billion via one FCA regulated company which is responsible for selecting 
the fund managers but with the asset allocation decisions remaining with 
individual Funds.

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Pension Board
26th October 2016

Review of the
Pension Fund Risk Register 

Report of the Strategic Finance Director

Introduction

The Administering Authority is required by the Local Government Pension 
Scheme (LGPS) Regulations to maintain a Funding Strategy Statement (FSS) 
and to keep it under review. The FSS is always reviewed as part of the 
Triennial Valuation.

In preparing the FSS, the LGPS Regulations require the Administering 
Authority to have regard to the best practice guidance issued by the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA). This 
guidance includes the need to identify risks relating to the Pension Fund and 
the measures or controls to be taken to help counter those risks. 

The Risk Register was last reviewed by the Pension Committee in February 
2016 and the Pension Board in April 2016 and is submitted to the October 
Board in accordance with the 6 monthly agreed timetable for review.

Report

The attached Risk Register reflects the risks relating to the Pension Fund as 
shown in the FSS and indicates the significance of each risk .

The significance of individual risks is measured by a scoring system which 
multiplies the likelihood of the occurrence with the potential impact of such an 
occurrence. Both “likelihood” and “impact” are scored 1 – 5 and after 
multiplying both numbers together, the higher the product, the higher the risk.

Based on these scores, the following summarises the risk levels, from low, to 
high.

Level of 
Risk Score Colour

Low 1 – 6 Green

Moderate 7 – 12 Amber

High 13 – 25 Red

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



The following scoring matrix indicates which risk score is produced by 
multiplying the different levels of “likelihood” and “impact” together. It also 
defines the different levels of “likelihood” and “impact” represented by the 
scores of 1 to 5 and illustrates the resultant levels of risk that can be 
produced.

RISK IMPACT / CONSEQUENCE
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)

LIKELIHOOD Insignificant Minor Moderate Major Critical
Almost Certain
(5) 5 10 15 20 25

Highly Likely 
(4) 4 8 12 16 20

Probable
(3) 3 6 9 12 15

Possible
(2) 2 4 6 8 10

Rare 
(1) 1 2 3 4 5

The attached Risk Register shows each risk, scored before and after controls 
are in place (i.e. the inherent and residual risks), and also shows the target 
level for each risk, i.e. the risk appetite.

The risks are cross referenced to the Funding Strategy as follows:

Financial Risks (F)
Funding / Demography Risks (F/D)
Administration / Regulatory Risks (A/R)
Governance Risks (G)

Review of Risk Register

The Risk register has been reviewed and includes one new risk since it was 
last considered by the Pension Board, as detailed below:

New Risk: G8 : 
[...]
 it s 
responsibilities are met, while 

costs are minimised

5 5 25 Internal and External ICT security testing.Manging user
privileges.

10

P
age 30



Document is Restricted

Page 31

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	Minutes
	Pension Board Action Sheet - 22 April 2016

	4 Minutes of the Pension Committee meeting
	5 Annual Pension Board report
	6 Pension Fund Risk Register
	FINAL - Pension Fund 2014 Risk Register for October Pension Board (2)

	8 Update on Brunel Pension Pooling



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

PENSION BOARD
MINUTES of a meeting of the Pension Board held on Wednesday 26 October 2016 at the 
Members' Room - Shire Hall, Gloucester.

PRESENT:
Sean Collins
Cllr Nigel Moor
Owen Shaw

Jon Topping
Kate Walton

Substitutes:

Officers in attendance: Stephen Bace and Graham Burrow

Apologies:

29. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

Owen Shaw informed the Board that he had been co-opted as a Govenor at 
Cirencester College. 

30. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

30.1 The minutes were approved as a correct record.

30.2 Board members considered the actions from the previous meeting.

30.3 The Board was informed that the National Scheme Advisory Board 
recommended high level Key Performance Indicators were still in draft form. 
Gloucestershire would wait until they were formalised.

30.4 The Pension Administration Report which had been received by Pension 
Committee in May 2016 was circulated for the Board. This included 
benchmarking data which presented Gloucestershire as one of the lowest 
cost funds as well as being low on staff numbers. Although additional staff 
had been recruited, draft figures for 2015/16 still showed Gloucestershire as 
one of the lowest cost Funds. A staffing review of the Pension Team was 
being undertaken with proposals to increase staff further.

30.5 In response to a question, it was explained that there had been an increase 
in workload for the pension team due to the new 2014 care LGPS scheme; a 
lot more information was required from employers and there were additional 
updates required to the administration systems.

30.6 While responses to the benchmarking data were anonymised, a comparator 
group of fifteen would be selected; these generally included the members of 
the Brunel group and other LGPS Funds of a similar size to the 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 2 -

Gloucestershire Fund. The data from this would be shared with the Pension 
Board.
ACTION Graham Burrow

30.7 Local performance indictors for 2014/15 and 2015/16 showed a reduction in 
performance levels. Concern was expressed by the Board about the revised 
performance targets which allowed for additional days to complete tasks. 
The Board questioned whether these targets had been revised due to the 
original targets being unrealistic or due to comparisons with other Funds. 
The Board requested that they be provided with these details.
ACTION Graham Burrow

30.8 The Board noted the positive actions that had been taken to improve the 
timeliness of returns for the Annual Benefit Statement. 

31. MINUTES OF THE PENSION COMMITTEE MEETING 

31.1 The Board noted the minutes of the last Pension Committee meeting. In 
response to a question on item 75 in relation to Cotswold Water Park, it was 
explained that further detail would be available in the exempt minutes that 
would be circulated prior to the next Pension Committee meeting.

31.2 Confirmation of the date in January for the annual training day would be 
circulated.
ACTION Stephen Bace

32. ANNUAL PENSION BOARD REPORT 

The Board noted the report which had been agreed by the Chairman and Officers. 

33. PENSION FUND RISK REGISTER 

33.1 The Board received the Risk Register that had been considered by the 
Pension Committee in August. This included a new risk (G8) which was 
linked to IT vulnerabilities through malicious attacks. There was some 
discussion around the differences between this risk which were assessed as 
being ‘medium’ and risk (G7) which was ‘low’. It was explained that G8 
related to external attacks and therefore even with mitigation there was still 
an element of risk that could not be controlled. G7 related to internal 
processes and therefore there was a greater deal of control. It was 
requested that the wording be amended to make this clear.
ACTION Graham Burrow

33.2 Some discussion was given to the impact of mitigation on risks such as G8. 
The Board considered whether for a risk such as G8, the likelihood or impact 
of the risk would be affected by putting in measures of control.  

33.3 The risk levels for (F1 and F5) had not changed, but given the market 
fluctuations it was important to keep an eye on market returns. Short term 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 3 -

fluctuations could be managed but any more permanent changes to returns 
would have to be taken into account. It was suggested that the comments 
shown for these risks be extended into the further actions section on the 
spreadsheet.
ACTION Graham Burrow

33.4 The Board noted that for the majority of the risks the impact was considered 
moderate. It was suggested that in future the report include the guidance on 
the different categories to help the Board’s understanding. 
ACTION Graham Burrow

33.5 The Board expressed some surprise that the direction of travel had not 
changed since they had last considered the register. They asked that these 
points relating to the Risk Register be shared with the Pension Committee.
ACTION Graham Burrow

34. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED that, in accordance with Section 100 A (4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 the public be excluded from the meeting for the following agenda items, 
because it is likely that if members of the public were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12 A to the Act and the public interest in withholding the information 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information to the public. 

35. UPDATE ON BRUNEL PENSION POOLING 

The Board were updated on the proposals, including timescales. 

36. NEXT MEETING 

The Board agreed that a meeting be arranged in March 2017.
ACTION Stephen Bace

CHAIRMAN

Meeting concluded at 11.40 am


